	HWESTERN CORPORATION d/b/a NC	ORTHWESTERN		Section No. 3
HURO	N H DAKOTA	Canceling_	4th Revised 3rd Revised	Sheet No. <u>5.1</u> Sheet No. <u>5.1</u>
	S OF SERVICE: Commercial and DESIGNATION: Contract Sales			Rate No. <u>86</u>
1.	Applicability This rate is available for gas volume industrial customers, including government is available, the nameplate input rate determine a customer's maximum in the cu	ernmental entit tings of all gas l	ies. If no histori	cal peak day usage
2.	Availability This service is available to commer governmental entities, with facilities primarily space heating requirement firm or interruptible basis.	es served by the	Company in Son	uth Dakota, with
3.	Rates Customer may choose the rate option than 50 therms), which best fits the	·	•	emand (never less
	Monthly Charges: Customer Charge per Meter: Non-Gas Commodity Charge Demand Charge per therm of applicable to firm service cust	f daily contract	demand as show	00 \$350.00 52 \$0.0335 n on Sheet No. 9a, as
	ed Capacity and Balancing Services For all therms taken during a month demand times the number of days in shall be assessed and added to the C Such surcharges collected will be cr	n in excess of the n the billing per Gas Commodity	iod an additiona Charge shown o	l \$0.0170 per therm on Sheet No. 9a.
	Clause filings. ime Charges: Application Charge: \$50.00 with extended to Parage telemetry, installation and hardward costs shall reflect actual costs and chasis.	ach request for raph 12 on Shee e, including app	service. et No 5.4): Stand ropriate tax gros	dard cost of s-up. Standard
Doto ES	led: October 8, 2014	Effective 1		on and after er 1, 2014

Jeff J. Decker
Issued By: Specialist Regulatory

HUR	THWESTERN ENERGY ON TH DAKOTA	1 st Revised Canceling Original	Section No. 3 Sheet No. 5.4 Sheet No. 5.4	
	SS OF SERVICE: Commercial E DESIGNATION: Contract Sal			
(Con	·'t.)			
9.	Contract: Customer shall execu of customer-owned gas hereunde		n for transportation	
10.	Minimum Term: The minimum Should the Company file tariff change this transportation tariff, Company minimum term and six-month's n	nanges or be ordered by the Comm ny will, at Customer's request, wa	nission to change ive the one year	·
11.	Filing: Transportation will not ca completed Service Request For		* *	
12.	Metering: In order to utilize the metering equipment is required for telemetering and any other facility Transportation Service will be character to by the Company and elementer to by the Company and elementer to be agreed to by the Company and elementer to be the Company for the Compa	or all customer with grain dryers. ies constructed or installed to pro- arged to the Customer but will re- required to provide telephone or ectric connections, if necessary, to	All costs related to vide any main the property of other interfaces of the meter and	(
13.	Request for Service: (a) Requests for service under this the information required on the contraction required on	is Tariff must be made by filing we ne form entitled "Service Request	- ·	
	(b) Service under this Tariff will which is thirty (30) days after information has been received	the Service Request Form, and a	_	I
Date F	filed: October 8, 2014	Effective Date: <u>December 1, 201</u>	.4	
		Jeff J. Decker		

Issued By: Specialist Regulatory

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY HURON SOUTH DAKOTA	Canceling	1 st Revised Original	Section No. 3 Sheet No. 6.3A Sheet No.
CLASS OF SERVICE: Gas Transport RATE DESIGNATION: Customer Bala	ation Tariffs	Original	Rate No. <u>87</u>
(Con't.)			
(c) <u>Long Critical Day</u> – The Cust Imbalance up to and including unlimited Negative Imbalance	g five percent (5%		•
(d) Operational Flow Order (OFC customer, multiple customers parameters to as small a segm group will be subject to the sa Day as outlined above.	, or a Group Custent of customers	tomer in orde as possible.	r to limit critical day This customer or
(e) In addition to the rules listed in Section 3, Sheet No. 6.4 apply	this section, the	imbalance cas	sh out rules from
Company Obligation - The Company the Customer, their agent or supplied provide applicable factors as are ne	er. In addition, th	ne Company b	as the obligation to
Date Filed: October 8, 2014	Effective Date:_	December 1, 20	014

Issued By: Specialist Regulatory

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY
HURON
SOUTH DAKOTA
Canceling

 Section No. 3

 4th Revised
 Sheet No. 6.4

 celing
 3rd Revised
 Sheet No. 6.4

CLASS OF SERVICE: Gas Transportation Tariffs RATE DESIGNATION: Customer Balancing

Rate No. <u>87</u>

(Cont.)

2. Cash Out of Commodity Imbalances:

On a monthly basis, the Customer will receive an Imbalance Statement from the Company which will show the daily quantities received by the Company on behalf of the Customer, Deliveries to the Customer's facilities and any Daily Imbalances resulting from the over or under delivery of gas.

- (a) Commodity Imbalance Cash Out In addition to the applicable over/under delivery charges, cumulative daily Positive or Negative Imbalances at a delivery point will be deemed to have been sold to or bought from the Company at the applicable Gas Daily index prices plus applicable interstate pipeline transportation fees. The Customer's imbalance will be subject to the index pricing point on the pipeline they are served by. The Company will establish the pricing index points and transportation used for each pipeline. The Company may change this index point at its discretion via the Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment, Section No. 3, Sheet No. 9b, that is filed monthly with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission. Customers with multiple index pricing points will be cashed out at a weighted cost of the pipeline index points listed in the Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment, Section No. 3, Sheet No. 9b, that is filed monthly with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission. A tiered level of Imbalance Cash out will be assessed when the Daily Imbalances are greater than 1,000 Dth. Imbalance volumes in excess of 1,000 but less than 2,500 Dth or 10% of scheduled volumes, whichever is greater, will be cashed out at 90% if long, or 110% if short, of applicable Gas Daily index prices plus applicable interstate pipeline transportation fees. Imbalance volumes in excess of 2,500 Dth or 25% of scheduled volumes, whichever is greater, will be cashed out at 50% if long, or 150%, if short, of applicable Gas Daily index prices plus applicable interstate pipeline transportation fees.
- (b) Critical Day Cash Outs

Positive Commodity Imbalance on critical days will be cashed out according to Section No 3, Sheet No 6.4, paragraph 2(a) expect when the daily index price is over 200% of either the applicable <u>Inside FERC First Of Month Gas Market Report index prices</u> (FOM index price) or the appropriate pipeline cash out price. When the applicable daily cash out index price is over 200% of either FOM index price or the appropriate pipeline cash out price, the commodity will be cashed out using Section No 3, Sheet No 6.4, paragraph 2(a) for the first 500 Dth. Volumes over 500 Dth will be priced at the greater of the applicable FOM index pricing point or the appropriate monthly pipeline cash out price plus all applicable interstate pipeline transportation fees.

Date Filed: October 8, 2014	Effective Date: December 1, 2014	_
	Jeff J. Decker	
	Issued By: Specialist Regulatory	

HURON SOUTH DAKOTA	Canceling	2nd Revised 1st Revised	Section No. 3 Sheet No. <u>6.4A</u> Sheet No. <u>6.4A</u>
		1 Keyiseu	
CLASS OF SERVICE: Gas Trat RATE DESIGNATION: Custome	_		Rate No. <u>87</u>
(c) Waiver of Penalties – The manner, waive its daily in circumstances, beyond the detriment to other North Customer or waived by the Customer the right to contact the contact of the con	mbalance charges in the customer's control, it western customers. As the Company shall not	te event of extraint if the imbalance of the construed as	raneous he results in no charge paid by the s giving the
(Cont.) 3.	ges for Balancing Ser	vices:	
(a) <u>Daily</u> - Customers are allonet receipts without imbalance, after adjustment additional charge at the rareceipts. For imbalances \$0.10 per therm (\$1.00 per the customer's Daily Imbalance Daily net system pipeline Daily Net Pipeline System daily target and actual residays.	lance charges. Customent for optional balance ate of \$0.01 per therm greater than 30% of near Dth). Daily charges alance is in the opposite imbalance, as determine imbalance will be determined.	ners with a Posing service, she (\$0.10 per Dthet receipts, the con imbalance te direction of ined by Gas Confined as daily	itive or Negative all be subject to an a) up to 30% of net imbalance charge is will be waived if the Company's portrol personnel. variance between
(b) Short Critical Day - Custo \$0.50 per therm (\$5.00 per assessed the greater of \$3 Chicago City-gates "Midy for any Negative Imbalan	er Dth) for the first 5% .00 per therm (\$30.00 point" Index price as r	Negative Imb per Dth) or the eported in <u>Gas</u>	alance and will be ree (3) times the
Customers with a Positive the daily \$0.10 per therm	•		•

Jeff J. Decker
Issued By: Specialist Regulatory

HURON SOUTH D	ESTERN ENERGY AKOTA	Canceling_	3rd Revised 2nd Revised	Section No. 3 Sheet No. 6.11 Sheet No. 6.11
CLASS (OF SERVICE: Gas Transporta	ation Tariffs		Rate No. <u>87</u>
(f)		Transportation orthiness Stand		
l.1 Credit	t Evaluation:			
Transport to service ("NorthWes NorthWes standards Customer NorthWes	cy has been developed to determination Customers ("Marketer/Customers under NorthWestern Corporation Vestern") South Dakota Natural Gastern's financial exposure against will be documented and available as. A credit evaluation may occur a stern's discretion. The following in Customer to enable NorthWestern	omer") to satisting D.B.A. North as Transportation any potential riport all existing at any time, not information wi	fy their payment hWestern Energon Tariff and to sk of non-paymand prospective less than annuall be required by	t obligations related gy's mitigate lent. These re Marketer/ ally, and at
a.	Last 2 years of Audited Financia	ıl Statements;		
b .	Most recent annual report;			
c.	Most recent quarterly report;			
d.	Upon request by NorthWestern, would assist in determining the l	•		
NorthWes	stern reserves the right to modify t	hese standards	at any time.	
1.2 <u>Cred</u>	itworthiness:			
model, wi Marketer/	it Manager, via application of Nor Ill determine the amount of open of Customer. The following comport Customer's overall credit score:	redit that Nortl	iWestern will g	rant to any given
a.	Traditional Information (paymer by asset size, number of years a		·	•
	Proprietary Information (includit	ng Moody's Es	mected Default	Frequency (EDF))
b.	Froprietary information (menuti	ue moous a Di	pooted Boldan	rrequency (BDr))

Jeff J. Decker
Issued By: Specialist Regulatory

T

A score is cathen multiplito determine If the overall Marketer/Cu If the above Marketer/Cu 1.3 Accepta a. Casl b. Irrev from (c. Guar	SERVICE: Gas Tradelculated for each of the led by a weighted percent the amount of open cross the amount of open cross tomer will be notified information in section stomer will be required ble Forms of Security: In Deposit. To Costs associated with Marketer/Customer.	e components above. The ent to arrive at an overage dit. Sicient under NorthWest in writing of the amount of the amount of the post security with the entire of the acceptable to North arrive acceptable to North Accept	stern's Credit Po int of security the ole to NorthWest NorthWestern.	licy, then the at will be required.
A score is called hen multiplication of determine of the overalled Marketer/Curls of the above Marketer/Curls of t	led by a weighted percethe amount of open credit score is not sufficted information in section stomer will be required ble Forms of Security: a Deposit. yocable Letter of Credit Moody's or another rational Marketer/Customer.	e components above. The ent to arrive at an overage dit. Sicient under NorthWest in writing of the amount of the amount of the post security with the entire of the acceptable to North arrive acceptable to North Accept	stern's Credit Po int of security the ole to NorthWest NorthWestern.	licy, then the at will be required.
Marketer/Cu If the above Marketer/Cu 1.3 Accepta a. Casl b. Irrev from (c. Gua	stomer will be notified information in section stomer will be required ble Forms of Security: Deposit. Cocable Letter of Credit Moody's or another rate Morketer/Customer.	in writing of the amount in writing of the amount in the security with I to post security with I to go the security with I	int of security the le to NorthWest NorthWestern.	at will be required. ern, then the
Marketer/Cu .3 Accepta a. Casl b. Irrev from (c. Gua	stomer will be required ble Forms of Security: Deposit. Cocable Letter of Credit Moody's or another rate (1) Costs associated with Marketer/Customer.	l to post security with l t (issuing bank must ha ating acceptable to Nor	NorthWestern.	
a. Casl b. Irrev from (i	n Deposit. /ocable Letter of Credit n Moody's or another ra (1) Costs associated wit Marketer/Customer.	t (issuing bank must ha ating acceptable to Noi		A- from S&P, A3
b. Irrev from (1 (c. Gua	vocable Letter of Credit a Moody's or another ra (1) Costs associated wit Marketer/Customer.	ating acceptable to Nor		A- from S&P, A3
from (1 (c. Gua	n Moody's or another ra (1) Costs associated wit Marketer/Customer.	ating acceptable to Nor		A- from S&P, A3
c. Gua	Marketer/Customer.	th the Letter of Credit	territ ebecarir yy.	
c. Gua	(a) T		will be the obliga	ation of the
	2) Form of Letter of C	redit will need to be ap	proved by North	iWestern.
,	rantee.			
	(1) The guarantor must Marketer/Customer.	go through the same c	redit review proc	cess as the
	(2) Guarantors must be acknowledged beneficia			y or able to show ar
equa mon distr	Marketer/Customer mail to the cost of perform the period of the highest ibution exposure if appunts will be estimated.	ning the Daily Balancir t previous 12 month im	ng Service (DBS abalance fee and) for a three (3) three (3) months of

Jeff J. Decker
Issued By: Specialist Regulatory